
 
 

Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulw ood, Preston PR2 3LH  
Sw itchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720 

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 
Monday, 3 October 2022 in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton commencing at 

10.00 am. 
 
Car parking is available on the Main Drill Ground. 

 
If you have any queries regarding the agenda papers or require any further information, please 

initially contact Diane Brooks on telephone number Preston (01772) 866720 and she will be 
pleased to assist. 
 

Rooms have been made available for Political Group meetings from 0900am onwards, and 
tea/coffee will be available in the Canteen from 0845am. 

 
Conservative Group – Pendle Room  
Labour Group – Lancaster House 4 

 
Agenda 
 

Part 1 (open to press and public) 
 

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during the 
public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 

photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then instruct 
that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded. 

 

1.   CHAIR'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 

Standing item. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
Agenda. 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

5.   MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2022 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE (Pages 15 - 48) 
 

6.   MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE  

(Pages 49 - 58) 
 

7.   MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE (Pages 59 - 74) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022 OF STRATEGY GROUP  
(Pages 75 - 78) 

 

9.   MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

(Pages 79 - 92) 
 

10.   MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 OF 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 93 - 116) 

 

11.   PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO RESOURCES COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE (Pages 117 - 120) 
 

12.   REPORTS FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 121 - 128) 
 
Standing item. 

 

13.   HIS MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND RESCUE 

SERVICES - INSPECTION REPORT (Pages 129 - 130) 
 

14.   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME INDICES (Pages 131 - 134) 
 

15.   MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT (Pages 135 - 140) 
 

16.   FIRE PROTECTION REPORT (Pages 141 - 146) 

 

17.   OPERATIONAL INCIDENTS OF INTEREST (Pages 147 - 152) 

 

18.   MEMBER COMPLAINTS  

 
Standing item. 

 

19.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of the Authority will be held on Monday 19 December 2022 at 

10:00 hours at Washington Hall Training Centre, Euxton. 
 

20.   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 

special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 

possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

21.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Authority is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
indicated under the heading to the item. 



 

 

PART 2  
 
 

22.   REPORT ON TRANSACTION OF URGENT BUSINESS (Pages 1
[...]
ary.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer added 
that the Authority had approved investment in CCTV for fire appliances primarily 

in stations suffering lots of minor bumps to evidence procedures were being 
followed however, it could be used if it captured evidence of physical assaults on 

staff.  
 
RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report and associated 

safety, health and environment performance outcomes. 
 

14/22   POLICY ON DEALING WITH HABITUAL AND VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS - 
ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

 At its meeting held 20 June 2016 the Authority adopted a formal Policy on Dealing 
with Habitual and Vexatious Complaints (resolution 13/16 refers) which was fair 

and proportionate, yet which did not prevent genuine complaints from being 
properly investigated and fair and equitable outcomes promulgated.   
 

On an annual basis the Clerk and Chief Fire Officer reviewed the status of 
complainants judged to be unreasonably persistent or vexatious and reported this 

to the Authority.  In addition, each year the Clerk reviewed the Policy, as now 
presented.  This year’s review concluded that the effectiveness of the Policy was 
demonstrable, accordingly the Policy remained appropriate, proportionate and 

effective to the needs of Members, Officers and staff. 
 

During the previous 12 months there had been no complainants judged to be 
unreasonably persistent or vexatious.   
 

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and endorsed. 
 

15/22   MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT  
 

 The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A review 

of the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the Authority 
meeting held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were agreed.  The 

current Member Champions and their areas of responsibility were:  
 

 Community Safety – Councillor Jean Rigby 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan; 

 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Andrea Kay; 

 Road Safety – Councillor Ron Woollam. 

Page 8



9 

 
Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions were provided on a 

regular basis to the Authority.  This report related to activity for the period up to 
June 2022.  During this period all had undertaken their respective role in 

accordance with the defined terms of reference. 
 
Member Champions presented their sections of the report for noting.   

 
County Councillor Woollam highlighted the positive impact of social media on the 

take up of the biker down course, adding a request to use social media more 
broadly and with support from Members of the Authority to promote this excellent 
work. 

 
County Councillor Kay added to her report that the Service wellness events 

calendar had recently included a loneliness week social quiz which she had 
attended and enjoyed.  She advised that monthly events were well planned and 
Members would be welcome to attend.   

 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised that County Councillor Kay had 

mentioned at the previous meeting the work she was doing work in Wyre with 
local schools in relation to climate change which could potentially assist the 
Service shape thinking in how it responded to climate change in future years.  

Having attended an event co-ordinated with the Station Manager at Fleetwood 
Fire Station, County Councillor Kay had invited pupils from Cardinal Allen Catholic 

High School, Fleetwood to give a short presentation to the Authority. 
 
Verity Gray, Archie Horabin, Ava Jones and Daniel Lowe presented their energy 

saving thoughts for the future which included: better insulation in all public 
buildings; better public transport systems; the planting of more trees in parks; 

grants for land owners; campaigns on busses; switching lights off; insulation in 
houses; encouragement of the bee population and a big wind turbine on the 
school field. 

 
The Authority thanked and applauded the pupils for their presentation. 

 
In response to a question raised by County Councillor Hennessy on what district 
councillors could do to assist schools to promote the issues of climate change, 

Ava Gray responded that of benefit would be more press coverage on what’s 
happening locally and the encouragement of people to use the ideas listed in their 

daily lives.  County Councillor Hennessy therefore asked that the PowerPoint 
presentation be sent to Members in a format that could be used on social media 
for Members to promote more widely. 

 
County Councillor Kay thanked Mr Harding, Community Co-ordinator and the 

pupils for attending given the school had closed and some roads were closed due 
to flooding in Fleetwood that morning.   
 

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report and acknowledged the work of 
the respective Champions. 

 

Page 9



10 

16/22   FIRE PROTECTION REPORT  
 

 The report summarised Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) prosecutions 
pertaining to fire safety offences and set out convictions resulting from arson 

incidents for which Officers had contributed evidence to the Police led criminal 
justice process.  Fire Protection and Business Support information were also 
included in the report to provide Members with an update on the continually 

evolving regulatory position and how the Service was developing and adapting 
both its services and workforce to ensure it kept pace with the changes to keep 

public and firefighters safe in the built environment.   
 
In relation to the business fire safety check process (as detailed on page 60 of the 

agenda pack) the Assistant Chief Fire Officer informed Members that the Service 
had innovatively developed in-house a fully digitised process which enabled staff 

to use an app on their tablet device while on a fire safety visit.  This followed an 
outcome from the Grenfell Tower fire to make every visit count.  Rather than 
responsibility for inspection of commercial premises to be solely with fire safety 

inspectors, this process mo
[...]
criminal offence.    
 

In response to a question raised by County Councillor Mein regarding the 
sentences for arson, the Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service worked with 

the Crown Prosecution Service in a limited way as an expert witness to determine 
the cause of the fire and didn’t have any input into the sentencing. 
 

RESOLVED: -  That the Authority noted and endorsed the report. 
 

18/22   MEMBER COMPLAINTS  

Page 12



13 

 
 The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the last 

meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted. 
 

19/22   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 19 September 2022 

at 10:00am at the Training Centre, Euxton. 
 

 

M NOLAN 
Clerk to CFA 

LFRS HQ 
Fulwood 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
Meeting to be held on 3 October 2022 
 

Proceedings of Performance Committee held 29 June 2022 
(Appendix 1 refers) 

 

Contact for further information: 
Diane Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer - Tel: 01772 866720 
 

Executive Summary 

The proceedings of Performance Committee meeting held 29 June 2022. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

To note the proceedings of Performance Committee as set out at appendix 1 now 

presented. 
 

 

Information 

 
Attached at Appendix 1 are the proceedings of the Performance Committee meeting held 

on 29 June 2022. 
 
Business Risk 

 
Nil 

 
Environmental Impact 

 

Nil 
 

Equality & Diversity Implications 

 
Nil 

 
Financial Risk 

 
Nil 
 
HR Implications 

 

Nil 
 
 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of background papers 

Paper: 

Date: 
Contact: 
Reason for inclusion in Part 2 if appropriate: N/A 

 

Page 16



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2022, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood. 
 

[...]
ion projects and this would affect 
some of the capital projects as they progressed through the procurement stage.  
In addition, shortages of raw materials were more frequently being cited as 

reasons for delays in delivery of goods ordered, which may lead to further 
slippage. 
 

RESOLVED: - That the Committee noted and endorsed the financial position. 
 

9/22   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 28 September 2022 at 

1000 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Fulwood. 

 
Further meeting dates were noted for 30 November 2022 and 29 March 2023 
and agreed for 10 July 2023. 

 
10/22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 RESOLVED: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 

that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, indicated under the heading to the item. 
 

Page 72



11/22   GREEN BOOK SUPPORT STAFF SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE  
 

 (Paragraphs 3 and 4) 

 
The Director of People and Development provided a verbal update on the 

positive steps the Service had taken to improve support staff sustainability.   
 
RESOLVED: - That the report be noted. 

 
12/22   PENSIONS UPDATE  

 

 (Paragraphs 4 and 5) 
 

Members considered an update report on the current position regarding pension 
schemes that applied to the uniformed members of the Fire Sector. 

 
RESOLVED: - That the ongoing situation be noted. 
 

13/22   IDRP - STAGE 2  
 

 (Paragraphs 1, 4 and 5) 
 
Members considered a report from the Director of People and Development 

regarding a number of Stage 2 applications under the Internal Disputes 
Resolution Procedure.  He explained the procedure to Members and the report 

outlined the facts of the cases presented. 
 
RESOLVED: - That th
[...]
r what was achieved during the pandemic.   

 
In addition, given the business risk implications (as detailed on page 30 of the 
agenda pack) County Councillor O’Toole queried whether the Service held 

senior multi-agency business contingency planning meetings.  In response, the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that LRF meetings were held at executive 

level bi-annually with several sub-group meetings taking place.  It was the 
responsibility of the LRF under the Civil Contingency Act 2004 to ensure 
preparedness.  He advised that during a pandemic the response was led by the 

Police with relevant partners which included a joint regional liaison officer who 
was a member of the armed forces.   
 

RESOLVED: - That the Committee 

i) accepted the arrangements for Business Continuity Policy exercises in 

2022/23; and  

ii) supported strengthening resilience through the development and 

implementation of a Business Continuity Management System. 

 

6/22   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 November 2022 at 

1000 hours in the main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Fulwood. 

 
Further meeting dates were noted for 6 February 2023 and agreed for 17 July 
2023. 

 
7/22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 RESOLVED: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 

that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, indicated under the heading to the item. 
 

8/22   THE EMERGENCY COVER REVIEW 2022  
 

 An Emergency Cover Review (ECR) was conducted by the Authority periodically 

and involved a strategic review of fire and rescue service emergency response 
across the county.  It considered the fire engines, fire stations and associated 
staffing arrangements which collective
[...]
ws-feed/lancashire-fire-and-rescue-service-congratulated-for-excellent-performance/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/news/news-feed/lancashire-fire-and-rescue-service-congratulated-for-excellent-performance/
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/news/news-feed/lancashire-fire-and-rescue-service-congratulated-for-excellent-performance/


 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
Meeting to be held on 3 October 2022 
 

Members' Allowance Scheme Indices 
 

Contact for further information: Mark Nolan – Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Authority - Tel No. 01772 866720 

 
Executive Summary 

 

The Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 permit a 
Members' Allowance Scheme to make provision for an annual adjustment of 

allowances by reference to an index which must be reviewed every 4 years.  
Members are asked to consider whether to continue to use the existing indices. 
 
Recommendations 

 

The Authority is asked to consider and approve the indices used and to continue with 
the existing indices for a further four-year period. 
 

 
Information 

 
Members’ Allowance Scheme 
The Authority has had a Members' Allowance Scheme in place since 2003 in line with 

the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.  The 
Scheme has been amended in line with the Regulations in June 2006, April 2008, 

April 2012 and June 2016 with the indices reviewed in September 2014, June 2016 
and September 2018. 
 

Annual adjustment changes are made in line with the Authority's approved indices as 
follows:- 

 

 Basic, Special Responsibility and Co-optees' Allowances are index linked on an 
annual basis in line with the annual Local Government National Pay Award for 

green book staff at new spinal column point 43 (formerly point 49). 
 

 Subsistence Allowances are reviewed annually (with effect from 1 April in every 
year) in line with the Consumer Price Index (all items) published in November of 
the preceding year; 

 

 Travel Allowances mirror the County Council's rates which are revised annually 

with effect from 1 April in every year in accordance with the maximum allowance 
for Income Tax purposes, as determined by HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC). 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 14



 

To ensure the Authority complies with the regulations to have regard to the 
recommendations made by the independent remuneration panels of its home 
authorities s19 (2), the current indices used by home authorities are as follows: - 

 
Allowances Lancashire County 

Council 

Blackpool Council Blackburn with 

Darwen Council 

Basic, Special 
responsibility and 

carers / 
dependents 

allowance  
 

Annual uprating on 
1 April which equates 

to the average annual 
% increase in 

employees’ pay under 
the National Joint 
Council (NJC) for 

local government 
services pay 

structure. 

Annual uprating of 
the Scheme in line 

with the National 
Joint Council (NJC) 

for Local 
Government Service 
pay award. 

Annual uprating of 
the Scheme in line 

with the National 
Joint Council 

(NJC) for Local 
Government 
Service pay 

award. 

Overnight 
accommodation, 

travel abroad and 
subsistence 

allowances 

Increased annually 
from 1 April in line 

with the Consumer 
Price Index published 

in November of the 
preceding year. 
 

  

Motor car, motor 
cycle, and bicycle 
travelling 

allowances 

Revised annually with 
effect from 1 April in 
every year in 

accordance with the 
maximum allowance 

for Income tax 
purposes as 
determined by HM 

Revenue and 
Customs. 

Uprated at the same 
time as staff mileage 
allowances 

Revised annually 
with effect from 1 
April in every year 

in accordance with 
the maximum 

allowance for 
Income tax 
purposes as 

determined by HM 
Revenue and 

Customs. 

 
The Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 permit a 

Members' Allowance Scheme to make provision for an annual adjustment of 
allowances by reference t
[...]
er 2007 with a review of 
the roles in 2017.   
 

The Authority appoints its Member Champions at its Annual Meeting in June, and the 
current Member Champions are:  

 

 Community Safety – Councillor Jean Rigby 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan 

 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Andrea Kay 

 Road Safety – County Councillor Ron Woollam 

 
Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions are provided on a regular 

basis to the Authority.   
 
During this period, all have undertaken their respective role in accordance with the 

defined terms of reference.  Their activity to date is as follows: 
 
Community Safety – Councillor Jean Rigby 

 
In July, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) initiated the first meeting to create 

a pan-Lancashire Water Safety Partnership.  Building on a scoping event held 
pre-pandemic, a wide range of partners were invited to the LFRS Service Training 

Centre to shape the group and create the strategy and objectives.  The formation of this 
group is a massive step forward in understanding the risk and consistently working 
together in a joined-up way to target and ultimately reduce the number of accidental 

drownings in the county.  
 

The Prevention Team in Western attended the Blackpool RNLI Open day in August, this 
was a multi-agency approach to share the Water Safety message with the general 
public. The day was extremely busy, the team handed out in excess of 100 leaflets and 

spoke to many more.  The day was a success and enabled the Prevention team to 

Page 135

Agenda Item 15



 

engage with members of the public and agencies, whilst also sharing contact details 
with those agencies.  

 
The end of the academic year saw the culmination of thousands of primary school age 

children having experienced either the Year 2 Childsafe package or Year 6 RoadSense 
package delivered by LFRS prevention or operational personnel.  Although the Service 
modified packages to maintain
[...]
Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 29 June 2022 of Performance Committee
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 5 July 2022 of Audit Committee
	Minutes

	7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 6 July 2022 of Resources Committee
	Minutes

	8 Minutes of meeting Monday, 11 July 2022 of Strategy Group
	9 Minutes of meeting Monday, 18 July 2022 of Planning Committee
	Minutes

	10 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 14 September 2022 of Performance Committee
	Minutes

	11 Proposed Amendment to Resources Committee Terms of Reference
	Proposed Amendment to Resources TOR - appendix 1

	12 Reports from Members on Outside Bodies
	13 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services - Inspection Report
	14 Members' Allowance Scheme Indices
	15 Member Champion Activity Report
	16 Fire Protection Report
	17 Operational Incidents of Interest
	22 Report on Transaction of Urgent Business
	23 Business Continuity



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 
Monday, 3 October 2022 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton 
 

MINUTES 
 

PRESENT: 
 

D O'Toole (Chair) 

 
Councillors 

 

 

J Shedwick (Vice-Chair) M Pattison 
S Clarke P Rigby 

M Dad S Rigby 
D Howarth S Serridge 

F Jackson J Singleton 
A Kay D Smith 
H Khan A Sutcliffe 

Z Khan T Williams 
J Mein R Woollam 

S Morris B Yates 
  
 

20/22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Jean Rigby and Jane Hugo and 
County Councillor Nikki Hennessy. 

 

21/22   DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 

 None received. 
 

22/22   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the CFA held on 27 June 2022 be 

confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

23/22   MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2022 OF PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE  

 

 RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Performance Committee held on 
29 June 2022 be noted and endorsed. 

 

24/22   MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

 RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Audit Committee held on 
5 July 2022 be noted and endorsed. 

 



2 

25/22   MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Resources Committee held on 
6 July 2022 be noted and endorsed. 
 

26/22   MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022 OF STRATEGY GROUP  
 

 RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Strategy Group held on 
11 July 2022 be noted and endorsed. 
 

27/22   MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 OF PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  

 

 RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Planning Committee held on 
18 July 2022 be noted and endorsed. 

 

28/22   MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 OF 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Performance Committee held on 

14 September 2022 be noted and endorsed. 
 

29/22   PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO RESOURCES COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 

 The Clerk to the Authority presented a report for Members to consider revised 
terms of reference for the Resources Committee which would enable 
appointments to the Executive Board posts to be via a politically balanced 

panel of 3 Resources Committee Members (appointed by the Resources 
Committee) together with the Chief Fire Officer (as direct line manager for the 

post) and for the appointment of the Clerk to be via a politically balanced panel 
of 3 Resources Committee Members (appointed by the Resources 
Committee).  This would enable the Authority to expedite any recruitment 

practices and improve resilience. 
 

RESOLVED: - That the Authority approved the amendment to the terms of 
reference. 
 

30/22   REPORTS FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

 The Clerk presented a report received on behalf of County Councillor 
Hennessy which detailed key points raised at Local Government Association 
(LGA) meetings of the Fire Service Management Committee attended on 

behalf of the Authority and of meetings of the Fire Commission.  
 

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted. 
 
 



3 

31/22   HIS MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICES - INSPECTION REPORT  
 

 The report detailed the inspection of the Service which concluded on 
24 January 2022 by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (formerly Her Late Majesty’s Inspectorate).   

 
It was noted that while some Fire and Rescue Services had improved in some 

areas, most services had lost gradings due to the inspection being more 
detailed.  Furthermore, where gradings had remained the same this 
demonstrated that an improvement had been made. 

 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to a statement from Matt Parr, His 

Majesty’s Inspector of Fire and Rescue Services who said: 
 
“I congratulate Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service on its excellent 

performance across all three areas of our assessment.  Since its last 
inspection in 2018, it has improved in almost all areas.” 

 
The Chairman acknowledged the Service as a top performer if not the best in 
England which he felt was down to the leadership of Senior Officers, the loyalty 

and dedication of firefighters and other staff and to Members themselves who 
worked together for the benefit of Lancashire communities. 
 

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted. 
 

32/22   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME INDICES  
 

 The Authority had had a Members' Allowance Scheme in place since 2003 in 

line with the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003.  The Scheme had been amended in line with the Regulations in June 

2006, April 2008, April 2012 and June 2016 with the indices reviewed in 
September 2014, June 2016 and September 2018. 
 

Annual adjustment changes were made in line with the Authority's approved 
indices as follows:- 

 

 Basic, Special Responsibility and Co-optees' Allowances were index linked 

on an annual basis in line with the annual Local Government National Pay 
Award for green book staff at point 43 (formerly point 49); 

 

 Subsistence Allowances were reviewed annually (with effect from 1 April in 
every year) in line with the Consumer Price Index (all items) published in 

November of the preceding year; 
 

 Travel Allowances mirrored the County Council's rates which were revised 

annually with effect from 1 April in every year in accordance with the 
maximum allowance for Income Tax purposes, as determined by HM 

Revenue and Customs (HMRC). 
 



4 

To ensure the Authority complied with the regulations to have regard to the 
recommendations made by the independent remuneration panels of its home 
authorities s19 (2), the current indices used by home authorities were 

considered by Members as now presented.  Members considered the indices 
used remained appropriate, reasonable and transparent.     

 
RESOLVED:- that the Authority continued to use the existing indices for a 
further four-year period. 

 

33/22   MEMBER CHAMPION ACTIVITY REPORT  
 

 The concept of Member Champions was introduced in December 2007.  A 
review of the areas of focus for Member Champions was considered at the 

Authority meeting held in June 2017 where new areas of responsibility were 
agreed.  The current Member Champions and their areas of responsibility 

were:  
 

 Community Safety – Councillor Jean Rigby; 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan; 

 Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Andrea Kay; 

 Road Safety – County Councillor Ron Woollam. 
 

Reports relating to the activity of the Member Champions were provided on a 
regular basis to the Authority.  This report related to activity for the period up to 

31 August 2022.  During this period all had undertaken their respective role in 
accordance with the defined terms of reference. 
 

County Councillor Kay asked that the outstanding work of Bekki Ford, Health 
and Safety Advisor be noted by the Authority as she did an outstanding job 

providing excellent support to staff. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report and acknowledged the work 

of the respective Champions. 
 

34/22   FIRE PROTECTION REPORT  
 

 The report summarised Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service prosecutions 

pertaining to fire safety offences and set out convictions resulting from 8 arson 
incidents which had progressed via the criminal justice process.   

 
Fire Protection and Business Support information was also included in the 
report to provide Members with an update on the continually evolving 

regulatory position and how the Service was developing and adapting both its 
services and workforce to ensure it kept pace with the changes to keep public 

and firefighters safe in the built environment.   
 
RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report. 

 
 



5 

35/22   OPERATIONAL INCIDENTS OF INTEREST  
 

 County Councillor Sean Serridge arrived at this point. 

 
The report provided Members with information relating to operational incidents 
of note over the period 1 June 2022 – 31 August 2022. 

 
As part of the report members received a presentation by Group Manager 

Malcolm Dewhurst on the Service’s response to Clayton Hall Landfill Fire 
which occurred on 13 July 2022.  In response to Member questions, Group 
Manager Dewhurst advised that the cause of the fire was currently under 

investigation.  He confirmed that waste piles were spaced apart and waste was 
capped to isolate contaminants. 

 
Councillor Zamir Khan paid tribute to staff who attended the building fire 
(detailed on page 151 of the agenda pack) for their thorough and quick actions 

on behalf of local residents and businesses. 
 

County Councillor Shedwick thanked staff for their actions at the house fire in 
Fleetwood (detailed on page 150 of the agenda pack) and for their assurance 
work in the community after the incident. 

 
The Chairman was saddened by the tragic death of a teenager underwater at 
Dawber Delph, Appley Bridge (as detailed on page 149 of the agenda pack).  

In response to a question from the Chairman regarding the use of an 
underwater drone, the Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had been 

using the drone for a year.  It had helped with sub-surface location and could 
bring about a resolution more swiftly.  He advised that the Service was 
currently trialling a larger version that had rescue capability. 

 
RESOLVED: -  That the Authority noted and endorsed the report. 

 

36/22   MEMBER COMPLAINTS  

 

 The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the 
last meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted. 
 

37/22   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 
19 December 2022 at 10:00am at the Training Centre, Euxton. 
 

38/22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 RESOLVED: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 



6 

1972, indicated under the heading to the item. 
 

39/22   REPORT ON TRANSACTION OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 (Paragraph 2) 

 
RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and endorsed. 
 

40/22   BUSINESS CONTINUITY  

 

 (Paragraphs 3 and 4) 
 
The Chief Fire Officer provided Members with a brief summary of the 

responsibilities of the Combined Fire Authority with regards to business 
continuity and gave a broad overview of the background and current approach 

to business continuity in times of industrial action. 
 

RESOLVED:-  That the report be noted and action outlined endorsed. 

 

41/22   RE-APPOINTMENT OF CLERK AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 County Councillor Jennifer Mein arrived at this point 
 

(Paragraphs 1 and 2) 
 

The Clerk to the Authority withdrew from the meeting for this item. 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Authority approved the re-appointment of 

Mr Mark Nolan as Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Lancashire Combined 
Fire Authority for a period of twelve months, to the September meeting of the 

Authority in 2023.  
 

 
M NOLAN 

Clerk to CFA 
LFRS HQ 

Fulwood 
 


